interest rates, together with other variables,

condition the incentives for the bank’s

customers to make an early prepayment of

the loan granted, thus modifying the calendar

of payments initially specified in the contract.

The analysis of historical information relating

to loan prepayments, and to changes in

interest rates, establishes the relationship

between the two at any particular moment

and estimates future prepayment in a given

interest-rate scenario.

8. Interest rate risk

8.1. Nature of interest rate risk and key hypotheses

618. Interest rate risk

However, the economic impact of this rise

in interest rates on net interest income is

positive, as once the mortgage portfolio is

revalued, and given the weight of customer

deposits, the customer spread increases.

The negative/positive sensitivity to a rise/fall

in interest rates in the euro zone is temporary

and limited to the first quarters, as a result of

liabilities gaining value quicker than assets

(basically the mortgage portfolio).

The following tables present the average

levels of interest rate risk in terms of the

sensitivity of net interest income and

economic value for the Group’s main financial

institutions as of December 31, 2012:

8.2. Variations in interest rates

(Million euros)

 Impact on Net Interest Income (1)

Increase of 100 basis points Decrease of 100 basis points

 Euro Dollar Other Total Euro Dollar Other Total

Europe –2.66% –0.10% –0.00% –2.76% +2.73% +0.14% +0.00% +2.88%

BBVA Bancomer – +0.73% +1.93% +2.65% – –0.73% –1.93% –2.65%

BBVA Compass – +6.26% – +6.26% – –7.50% – –7.50%

BBVA Chile – +0.16% –3.32% –3.16% – –0.17% +3.32% +3.15%

BBVA Colombia – +0.16% +2.48% +2.64% – –0.13% –2.37% –2.67%

BBVA Banco Continental – –0.31% +1.85% +1.54% – –1.86% +0.33% –1.53%

BBVA Banco Provincial – +0.21% +1.71% +1.92% – –1.57% –0.21% –1.78%

BBVA Banco Francés – –0.17% +0.57% +0.39% – +0.17% –0.57% –0.40%

GRUPO BBVA –0.71% +0.94% +0.98% +1.21% +0.73% –1.39% –0.63% –1.31%

(1)  Percentage relating to “1 year” net interest income forecast in each entity.

(Million euros)

 Impact on Economic Value (1)

Increase of 100 basis points Decrease of 100 basis points

 Euro Dollar Other Total Euro Dollar Other Total

Europe +0.38% +0.21% +0.00% +0.59% –0.55% –0.22% –0.00% –0.78%

BBVA Bancomer – +2.87% –1.85% +1.02% – –2.88% +2.04% –0.84%

BBVA Compass – +7.05% – +7.05% – –12.51% – –12.51%

BBVA Chile – +0.28% –12.47% –12.19% – –0.35% +11.71% +11.36%

BBVA Colombia – +0.08% +0.51% +0.59% – –0.08% –1.03% –1.11%

BBVA Banco Continental – –2.66% –3.15% –5.82% – +2.78% +2.95% +5.73%

BBVA Banco Provincial – –0.03% +0.51% +0.48% – +0.03% –0.57% –0.54%

BBVA Banco Francés – +0.04% –0.82% –0.78% – –0.05% +0.80% +0.75%

BBVA GROUP +0.33% +1.57% –0.80% +1.09% –0.48% –2.27% +0.80% –1.95%

(1) Percentage relating to each entity’s capital base.

629. Liquidity and funding risk

Under the current Contingency Plan, the

frequency of communication and the nature

of information provided is decided by the

Liquidity Committee at the proposal of the

Technical Liquidity Group (TLG). In the event

of any alert or possible crisis, the TLG carries

out an initial analysis of the liquidity situation

(short or long term) of the entity affected.

The TLG is made up of technical staff from

the Short-Term Cash Desk and the Balance-

Sheet Management and Structural Risks

areas. If the alert signals established make